503054017 11/10/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3100617

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BOB EASTERLY	06/04/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CIMAREX ENERGY CO
Street Address:	1700 LINCOLN STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1800
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80203

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14525038

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6082806762

Email: bmccall@merchantgould.com

Correspondent Name: BRIAN P MCCALL

Address Line 1: 10 EAST DOTY STREET

Address Line 2: SUITE 600

Address Line 4: MADISON, WISCONSIN 53703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	04697.0003USU1	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN P MCCALL	
SIGNATURE:	/Brian P McCall/	
DATE SIGNED:	11/10/2014	

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment - Inventor to Corporation-final-signed Easterly#page1.tif source=Assignment - Inventor to Corporation-final-signed Easterly#page2.tif

PATENT 503054017 REEL: 034133 FRAME: 0595

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: BOB EASTERLY, an individual, residing at 4235 East 108th Street, Tulsa, Oklahoma, 74137 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), coowns a certain invention entitled: "REMEDIATION METHOD FOR SUBTERRANEAN FORMATIONS, WELLBORES AND SURFACE EQUIPMENT DAMAGED OR OBSTRUCTED BY METAL COMPLEXES WITH RESIDUAL POLYMERS BY USING A CHELATING AGENT," for which the following Provisional Patent Applications of the United States were filed: on October 25, 2013, identified as U.S. Serial No. 61/895,873 and U.S. Serial No. 61/898,107 filed on October 31, 2013.

WHEREAS: ASSIGNOR developed said invention while employed by and using the resources of **CIMAREX ENERGY CO.**, having a principal place of business at 1700 Lincoln Street, Suite 1800 Denver, Colorado, 80203 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), and ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under said Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefore in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: In consideration of the receipt of good and valuable consideration, which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right, title and interest to the invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patent Applications and Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries including the right to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any conversion, continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize and requests the Patent and Trademark Office Officials in the United States and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Patents, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE, as the ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR'S entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

PATENT REEL: 034133 FRAME: 0596 Further, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and will testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisions, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Patents to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR does hereby covenant that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance have been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale.

DATE

BOB EASTERLY

Page 2 of 2